
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 
29 August 2011 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in 
the CASTLE HOUSE, CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2011 at 
1:30 PM. 

AGENDA 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

 2. MINUTES 

 

 

 

 (a) Minutes of Meeting of 17th May 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 3. PRESENTATION ON THE YOUNG SCOT INITIATIVE - ARGYLL & BUTE 

COUNCIL, COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 

 4. OUTCOME AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF COMMUNITY PLANNING SELF 

ASSESSMENT EXERCISE- - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND 

HR 

 

 5. DUNOON CHORD UPDATE - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, GOVERNANCE AND 

LAW 

 

 6. UPDATES FROM PARTNERS 

 

 7. PROPOSED MOUNTAIN BIKE TRAIL - DUNOON COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

GROUP 

 

 8. REQUEST FOR UPDATE ON THE CHANGE PLAN - THIRD SECTOR 

FORUM(Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 9. VIEWPOINT DRAMA WORKSHOPS - THIRD SECTOR FORUM 

 

 10. CONCERN OF THE SHORT NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDING FROM 

ANY SOURCE AND THE PROBLEMS THIS BRINGS TO THIRD SECTOR 

ORGANISATIONS - THIRD SECTOR FORUM 

 

 11. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES CONSULTATION - EXAMPLE OF GOOD PRACTICE 

- THIRD SECTOR FORUM 

 

 13. CHANGES TO THE THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP - THIRD SECTOR 

PARTNERSHIP 

 

 14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL BY - ELECTIONS - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, 

GOVERNANCE AND LAW(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in the EAGLESHAM HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  

on TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2011  
 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister  
 Councillor A McNaughton  
 Councillor I Strong  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
Stephen Doogan, Area Governance Officer 
Liz Marion, Senior Community Learning & Development Worker 
Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police 
Viv Smith, Locality Manager, NHS Highland 
Colin MacColl, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
Fergus Murray, Development Policy Manager 
Donald MacLeod, Bute Community Council 
James Bell, Hunter’s Quay Community Council 
Ann Scott, Business Advisor, Business Gateway 
Alison McCrossan, Scottish Health Council 
Janet Skillin, Bute Community Links (TSP) 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Sandy Mactaggart, Link Director 
Roanna Clark, Young Scot Co-Coordinator 
Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
Donald Morrison, Scottish Ambulance Service  
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTES OF MEETING OF 1ST MARCH 2011 
    

The minutes of the meeting of 1st March 2011 were approved as a 
correct record with the change in spelling of “learing” to “learning” in 
Liz Marion’s title and the addition of Donald MacLeod to the 
Apologies list. 
 
Shirley MacLeod advised the Scorecard was a work in progress and 
she was expecting it to come to the September Local Area 
Community Planning Group meeting. 
 

 3. FEED BACK ON THE TRAINING EVENT IN STRACHUR - ARGYLL & 
BUTE COUNCIL, COMMUNITY SERVICES (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

   
The Senior Community Learning and Development Worker spoke on the 
Training Event held in Strachur on 24th February 2011.  Liz advised that a 
lot of information was taken from the “parking bays” this information was 

Agenda Item 2aPage 1



not relevant to the day but will be passed onto the relevant partner to be 
dealt with.  Alison McCrossan asked how this information would be taken 
forward and Liz Marion explained that once the pack is complete she 
intends on rolling it out to Community Groups, Community Councils etc. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided and agreed the Senior 
Community Learning and Development Worker would circulate the Pack 
once completed. 
 
(Reference: Report by Senior Community Learning and Development 
Worker 0 submitted) 
 

 4. FIRE SAFETY IN TENEMENT PROPERTIES - STRATHCLYDE FIRE & 
RESCUE 

  Colin MacColl spoke on Strathclyde Fire Brigade’s concerns over 
items/bins being left in closes, causing a fire hazard.  Colin McCall 
explained that there are regulations to deal with these problems but 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue do not have the resources to carry out the 
enforcement and asked that other partners help in the tackling of this 
issue.   
 
Viv Smith advised that all clinical waste should be kept under  specific 
conditions and if any partner noted in issue problem with the storage of 
this type of material  to contact her.   
 
Chief Inspector Mosley felt that the Anti-Social Sub Group would be the 
best forum to progress this issue. 
 
Councillor Marshall asked if there was any statistics on incidents relating 
to this problem and Colin MacColl said he would get this information to 
the group. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed that Anti-Social Sub Group would discuss how to 
tackle fire safety in tenement properties and that Colin MacColl would 
forward the statistics to the group.  Chairs of these groups will be asked to 
progress this issue, Eilidh FitzPatrick will inform them of this. 
 

 5. BUSINESS GATEWAY ACTIVITY - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, 
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

   
The Group heard an informative presentation from Ann Scott on the 
activities of Business Gateway.  Ann spoke on the support given to 
individuals want to start their own business and support given to existing 
businesses.  She spoke on workshops provided which includes 
bookkeeping, self assessment, websites etc. and a procurement 
workshop had bee delivered recently to help businesses with that 
process.  Over the past year Business Gateway has helped 36 business 
start and 108 existing they have provided 10 start up events and 9 other 
event and since 1st April 2011 they have helped 5 business start up.  

Page 2



Details of lots of useful information including the workshops is available 
on their website or people can contact Ann direct.  
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 6. PRESENTATION ON THE YOUNG SCOT INITIATIVE - ARGYLL & 
BUTE COUNCIL, COMMUNITY SERVICES 

   
Due to apologies being received from the officer involved this item was 
continued to the September Local Area Community Planning Group. 
 

 7. HM THE QUEEN'S DIAMOND JUBILEE BEACONS - 4TH JUNE 2012 - 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

   
The Area Governance Manager advised the Partnership that the Queen’s 
Diamond Jubilee was on 4th June 2012 saying at the last Jubilee a series 
of beacons were lit by Community Council’s and asked if they were willing 
to do this on 4th June. 
 
Councillor Marshall advised that Dunoon Community Council have plans 
to light the Beacon in Dunoon and Donald MacLeod and James Bell 
advised they would discuss it with their Community Councils. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed a letter would be distributed to all Community Council’s 
asking for their participation. 
 

 8. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - MAIN ISSUES REPORT - ARGYLL & 
BUTE COUNCIL, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 

   
The Group heard an informative presentation from the Development 
Policy Manager on the Local Development Plan, Main Issues Report.  
Fergus Murray emphasised that the Public need to get engaged in the 
process now to have any influence in the Plan.   
 
Viv Smith spoke on the consultation and noted  that a substantial 
proportion  of the “public” is public sector agency staff and queried 
whether the partners could use their electronic networks as an additional 
means of engaging with the target audience.  Fergus agreed that this 
could be a useful additional resource.  
 
Fergus Murray advised that the Main Issues Report would ultimately be 
agreed by a Reporter in Edinburgh and it was very important to have 
Argyll & Bute’s viewpoint. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed Fergus would send a link to members of the Local 
Area Community Planning Group to send round their staff. 

Page 3



 
 9. CONSULTATION DIARY - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, 

IMPROVEMENT & STRATEGIC HR 
   

The Area Governance Assistant explained that the Council’s website was 
being updated and the consultation diary had been taken off for the time 
being.  She advised that if anybody had any consultation they wish added 
to contact her. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 10. UPDATE FROM THEMATIC GROUPS - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, 
GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

   
The Area Governance Officer updated the Partnership on the work being 
carried out by the three Thematic Groups. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 11. UPDATES FROM PARTNERS 
   

Viv Smith advised the Group that the new Bute Hospital was opened 
today (17th May) She spoke on the Government’s recommended guidance 
for beds in the Bute & Cowal area with a reduction from 19 to 13 beds in 
Bute and 25 to 19 in Dunoon.  Donald MacLeod said that the Community 
were worried about the reduction in beds but a lot of their concerns have 
been alleviated.   
 
Chief Inspector Mosley advised the group that the Road Police service is 
now part of the core shift pattern.  A new sergeant has been employed in 
Rothesay with a further 2 new recruits for Rothesay and 1 for Dunoon and 
the staff member in Rothesay has now been replaced.  The Chief 
Inspector advised that Bute & Cowal are the highest performing Police 
unit in Strathclyde.  He further advised that the new mobile unit is now in 
Dunoon and said to partners that it is a resource that can be used.  He 
said to partners that it would carry any literature they wish distributed. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Third Sector Information – Argyll and Bute Change Fund 

 

To clarify for all third sector colleagues, please note that the Change Fund is not a grant making fund 

nor is it a fund to which bids or applications should be made. We realise that an email was circulated 

from another source which may have given this impression but this is not the case. At no point have 

third sector organisations been invited to apply – this was set out in our original notice earlier this 

year. 

As explained previously this is a transition fund which will underpin services to reshape the care of 

older people in Argyll and Bute and which is expected to produce a disinvestment resulting from the 

services being supported in new ways. 

Services relevant to this fund include palliative care, falls prevention, polypharmacy, long term 

conditions, self management and re-enablement – providers may be drawn from the private sector, 

public sector or third sector and of course, some services sit entirely within the remits of Health and 

A&B Council.   

As yet the implementation is still some distance away although work is continuing at high level 

notably between Health and Council for whom the financial implications and organisational 

objectives are key to taking this forward. 

The provision of services requires predominantly to be across Argyll and Bute so, for example, an 

organisation such as Marie Curie might deliver palliative care across the area.  Those working to 

deliver against the stringent requirements set are committed to achieving equality of access as far as 

is possible. 

There has not been a meeting of all the partners involved for some time as the responsible and key 

public sector services have much to achieve in bringing this to a position where plans can begin to be 

implemented.  Once further developments take place – and this can only be after consultation and 

accord with Chief Executives of our public sector colleagues – then a further update will be issued. 

Third Sector Partnership. 22.07.2011 

Agenda Item 8Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 
 
Bute and Cowal Local Area Community Planning Group 
Date:  6th September 2011 

 

 
 

Community Council By - Elections 

 
1 

 
Summary 
 

 This report provides information on the recent Community Council By-Elections. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 
To note the contents of this report. 
 

3  Background 
 

 A review of the Scheme of Community Councils in Argyll & Bute was undertaken in 
2008 and implemented in April 2009.  
 
The first elections for all 56 Community Councils were held in October 2009 where 54 of 
the Community Councils were constituted. 
 
Further by-elections were held in December 2009 and March and October 2010 to fill 
the remaining vacancies. Following that all Community Councils were written to in July 
2011 to enquire whether they wanted their remaining vacancies to be filled by running 
further By-Elections. The publication of the Notice of Election was advertised in the local 
papers and published on the Councils website on week beginning 1 August with the 
close of nominations being on Thursday 18 August 2011. One contest arose for Kilmun 
Community Council and the timetable for this is detailed at section 5 of this report. 
 

4.  In the undernoted areas, the following Community Councils asked for By-Elections to be 
run. 
 
Mid-Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Southend – 2 vacancies 
The Laggan – 3 vacancies 
Campbeltown – 4 vacancies 
Tarbert & Skipness – 4 vacancies 
Islay – 12 vacancies 
Jura – 2 vacancies 
Colonsay – 5 vacancies 
South Knapdale – 3 vacancies 
Ardrishaig – 5 vacancies 
Inveraray – 1 vacancy 
 
As the number of nominations did not exceed the number of vacancies to be filled, no 
contests for the Mid Argyll, Kintyre & The Islands Area were required. As a result of the 

Agenda Item 14Page 9



above, the following individuals have now been confirmed as Community Councillors 
within the Community councils listed. 
 

 Southend Donald McLean (1) 
 Tarbert & Skipness Duncan I MacDougall (1) 
 Islay Glenmore Roberts, Fiona MacGregor, Alice Stewart, Geunda 

CL Young, Elizabeth Gillies, David Boyd, Niall Colthart (7) 
 Jura Alexander Dunnachie (1) 
 Ardrishaig Eric B Marriott (1) 
  
 Helensburgh and Lomond 

Rhu & Shandon – 10 vacancies 
Cove & Kilcreggan – 5 vacancies 
Arrochar & Tarbet – 1 vacancy 
Rosneath & Clynder – 5 vacancies 
Helensburgh – 3 vacancies 
Cardross – 4 vacancies 
 
As the number of nominations did not exceed the number of vacancies to be filled, no 
contests for the Helensburgh and Lomond Area were required. As a result of the above, 
the following individuals have now been confirmed as Community Councillors within the 
Community councils listed. 
 

 Rhu & Shandon Morven Boyle (1) 
 Cove & Kilcreggan Alastair Lamont, Derek Fowlis (2) 
 Helensburgh Neil Drummond, Alastair M MacBeth, David Allan (3) 
 Cardross Wendy Clarke, Rikki Young (2) 
   
 Oban, Lorn and the Isles 

Mull – 4 vacancies 
Iona – 3 vacancies 
Coll – 1 vacancy 
Oban – 14 vacancies 
Glenorchy & Innishail – 4 vacancies 
Avich & Kilchrenan – 6 vacancies 
Luing – 2 vacancies 
Kilninver & Kilmelford – 4 vacancies 
Seil & Easdale – 1 vacancy 
Dunbeg – 4 vacancies 
Lismore – 3 vacancies 
Ardchattan – 7 vacancies 
 
As the number of nominations did not exceed the number of vacancies to be filled, no 
contests for the Oban, Lorn & the Isles Area were required. As a result of the above, the 
following individuals have now been confirmed as Community Councillors within the 
Community councils listed. 
 

 Oban Stewart McIver, Andrew M Harper, Sean MacIntyre, Jessie 
MacFarlane, Andrew I Waugh, Alexandra Russell, Mandy J 
Peden, June Anfield (8) 

Page 10



 Glenorchy & Innishail Florence A Marshall, Martin Goodwin (2) 
 Avich & Kilchrenan Vinh Burton Smith, Peta Burton Smith, Iain R Alexander, John 

L Fleming, Veronica CK Metcalfe (5) 
 Kilninver & Kilmelford Peter J Hammick, Lucy Files, Stuart G Cannon (3) 
 Ardchattan Margaret A Adams, Lachie Strathern, Iain S MacLean (3) 
   
 Bute and Cowal 

Strachur – 3 vacancies 
Kilfinan – 3 vacancies 
Hunter’s Quay – 2 vacancies 
Kilmun – 1 vacancy 
Sandbank – 3 vacancies 
Dunoon – 10 vacancies 
South Cowal – 5 vacancies 
Bute – 7 vacancies 
 
As a result of the above, the following individuals have now been confirmed as 
Community Councillors within the Community councils listed. 
 

 Strachur Isabella McGladdery (1) 
 Hunter’s Quay Malcolm Kennedy (1) 
 Kilmun Contest 
 Dunoon Robert M Barr, Mary T W Gilmore, Ruth G McManus (3) 
 South Cowal Victoria Walkingshaw, John R Hutcheon, Alexandra MacInnes 

(3) 
 Bute Michael Blair, Charles Fryars, Peter Hamilton (3) 
   
5. TIMETABLE 

 
 The timetable for the Kilmun by-election is detailed below:- 

 
Monday 1 August 2011 – Publication of Notice of Election 
Thursday 18 August 2011 – Close of Nominations 
Thursday 1 September 2011 – Notice of Poll/Notice of Uncontested Election 
Thursday 8 September 2011 – Issue of Postal Votes 
Thursday 22 September 2011 – Election Day 
Friday 23 September 2011 – Count of Votes 

 

Shirley MacLeod 
Area Governance Manager 
 
20 August 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Minutes of Meeting of 17th May 2011
	8 Request for update on the Change Plan - Third Sector Forum
	14 Community Council By - Elections - Argyll & Bute Council, Governance and Law



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 

in the CASTLE HOUSE, CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2011  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall  (Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor A MacAlister 
Councillor R Simon 
Councillor I Strong 
Councillor J R Walsh 
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, ABC 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR, ABC 
Lyndis Davidson, Performance Manager, ABC 
Viv Smith, Locality Manager, NHS Highland 
Eleanor MacKinnon, TSP/AVA 
Anne Gabriel, Dunoon Community Council 
Ann Scott, Business Gateway, ABC 
David Torrance, AECOM 
Archie Reid, Strachur Community Council 
Iain McNaughton, Sandbank Community Council 
Eleanor Stevenson, South Cowal Community Council 
Liz Marion, Senior Community Learning & Development Worker 
Roanna Clark, Young Scot 
Alison McCrossan, Scottish Health Council 
Peter Wallace, Bute Community Council 
Janet McKellar, Third Sector 
Lorna Alquist, Third Sector 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Chief Inspector Mosley 
Alison Black, Rape Crisis 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTES OF MEETING OF 17TH MAY 2011 
    

The Minutes of the meeting of 17th May 2011 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 3. PRESENTATION ON THE YOUNG SCOT INITIATIVE - ARGYLL & 
BUTE COUNCIL, COMMUNITY SERVICES 

   
The Group heard an informative presentation from Roanna Clark on the 
Young Scot initiative.  Roanna spoke on Dialogue Youth and the Young 
Scot Card, advising that Argyll & Bute have their own card which entitles 
the card holder to discounts, the use of the cashless catering system in 
schools, free bus transport as well as being a proof of age card.  Roanna 
also spoke on the website, the magazine and the Young Scot Action 



Fund. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
Roanna Clark intimated her apologies and left the meeting at this stage. 
 

 4. OUTCOME AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF COMMUNITY PLANNING 
SELF ASSESSMENT EXERCISE- - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, 
IMPROVEMENT AND HR 

   
The Group had an in depth discussion on the self assessment responses 
discussing the strengths and areas for improvement.  The Group felt that 
communication was key and Councillor Marshall asked that a small 
working group be set up to look at developing a communication plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided and agreed the following:- 
 

Recommendations section 1 – Leadership 

• The Full partnership and Management Committee should remain 
unchanged 

• Improve engagement with business sector and strategic 
partnerships 

• Structure of local area community planning group does not 
change 

 

Recommendations section 2 – Planning 

• Develop a Community Planning Communications Plan – 
including website, plain English, “what you said, what we did” 

• Short term working group on effective consultation 
 

Recommendations section 3 - People Resources 
No additional recommendations made 
 

Recommendations section 4 – Partners and other resources 

• Partners contribute more to agendas 
 

Recommendations section 5 – Plan and resources 

• No additional recommendations made 
 

Recommendations section 6 – Customer results 

• No additional recommendations made 
 

Recommendations section 7 – People results 

• No additional recommendations made 
 

Recommendations section 8 – Community results 

• No additional recommendations made 
 



Recommendations section 9 – Key Performance results 

• No additional recommendations made 
 

 

Alison McCrossan, Jane Fowler and Lyndis Davidson intimated their 
apologies and left the meeting at this stage. 
 

 5. DUNOON CHORD UPDATE - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, 
GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

   
 
The Group heard an informative presentation from David Torrance of 
AECOM on the Dunoon CHORD Project.  David spoke on the Queen’s 
Hall, the road alignment, harbourmaster office, the pier strategy and a 
lighting strategy and advised a public consultation was scheduled for 
Tuesday 20th September from 12noon to 8.30pm. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
Viv Smith and Janet McKellar intimated their apologies and left the 
meeting at this stage. 
 

 6. UPDATES FROM PARTNERS 
   

Councillor Marshall gave the Group the NHS update advising that the 
Bute Pathfinder model was being implemented with positive feedback 
from the community.  The prevention of unnecessary admission into 
hospital is up but the length of stay is down.  Dr Lewis Smith was 
appointed Bute Clinical Lead.  The Cowal 24/7 Review Group is 
expanding to Strachur and Tighnabruich and the Out of Hours review will 
include Cowal and in-house.  Cowal Community Hospital has appointed 2 
Rural Practitioners and enhanced emergency skills.  Lorna Alquist gave 
an update on the Palliative Care Review advising the group was half way 
through the process with an independent assessor being appointed. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided 
 
Councillor R Simon intimated his apologies and left the meeting at this 
stage. 
 
 

 7. PROPOSED MOUNTAIN BIKE TRAIL - DUNOON COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP 

   
Iain McNaughton spoke on the possibility of having a Mountain Bike Trail 
to attract Mountain Bikers to Dunoon.  
 
Decision 
 



It was agreed the Forward Dunoon & Cowal Group would progress this 
item. 
 
Councillor Strong and Ann Scott intimated their apologies and left the 
meeting at this stage. 
 

 8. REQUEST FOR UPDATE ON THE CHANGE PLAN - THIRD SECTOR 
FORUM 

   
Eleanor MacKinnon explained the Change Plan was no further forward at 
this point, she explained that there had been some confusion regarding 
this Plan because people thought it was a fund of money. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed that this item would be carried forward to the November 
meeting to hear the outcome of the Change Plans meeting in September. 
 
Archie Reid intimated his apologies and left the meeting at this stage. 
 

 9. VIEWPOINT DRAMA WORKSHOPS - THIRD SECTOR FORUM 
   

Liz Marion advised the Group that there would be a workshop in Bute and 
one in Cowal with the results being fed back to this meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The group noted the information provided. 
 

 10. CHANGES TO THE THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP - THIRD SECTOR 
PARTNERSHIP (AGENDA ITEM 13) 

   
Eleanor MacKinnon gave the Group an update on the change at Strategic 
Level of the Third Sector Partnership with regard to Bute Community 
Links. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
 

 11. CONCERN OF THE SHORT NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDING 
FROM ANY SOURCE AND THE PROBLEMS THIS BRINGS TO THIRD 
SECTOR ORGANISATIONS - THIRD SECTOR FORUM 

   
Lorna Alquist expressed concern about the short notice given to groups 
and the problems it brings, she spoke particularly on the Grab Trust who 
thought that their cut was only going to be 5% and turned out to be 100%.  
Councillor Walsh gave advice on the budget process and the problem the 
Council had this year with not getting as much funding as was originally 
thought and agreed that this was something that should be looked at. 
 
Decision 



 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
Anne Gabriel, Eleanor MacKinnon and Eleanor Stevenson intimated their 
apologies and left the meeting at this stage. 
 
 

 12. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES CONSULTATION - EXAMPLE OF GOOD 
PRACTICE - THIRD SECTOR FORUM 

   
Liz Marion explained this item was just to highlight how well the Children 
and Familites consultation was.  
 
 

 13. THIRD SECTOR UPDATE 
   

This item was cover under Updates from Partners at point 6. 
 

 14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL BY - ELECTIONS - ARGYLL & BUTE 
COUNCIL, GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

   
The Area Governance Manager advised the meeting on the recent 
Councillor Council By-Election saying that Kilmun Community Council was 
in contest and the ballot papers will be issued shortly. 
 

 




